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RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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SECOND FLOOR GFA CALCULATIONS

1A SECOND FLOOR 603 SF 56.00 m?
2A SECOND FLOOR 558 SF 51.86 m?
3A SECOND FLOOR 558 SF 5186 m?
4A SECOND FLOOR 558 SF 51.86 m?
5A SECOND FLOOR 603 SF 56.01 m?
6A SECOND FLOOR 603 SF 56.01 m?
TA SECOND FLOOR 558 SF 51.86 m?
8A SECOND FLOOR 558 SF 51.86 m?
9A SECOND FLOOR 558 SF 51.86 m?
10A SECOND FLOOR 603 SF 56.00 m?
MECH.  (UNFIN) 668 SF 62.05 m?
TOTAL 6429 SF 597.23 m?
THIRD FLOOR GFA CALCULATION
1A THIRD FLOOR 605 SF 56.24 m?
2A THIRD FLOOR 561 SF 52.10 m?
3A THIRD FLOOR 561 SF 52.10 m?
4A THIRD FLOOR 561 SF 52.10 m?
5A THIRD FLOOR 605 SF 56.24 m?
6A THIRD FLOOR 605 SF 56.24 m?
TA THIRD FLOOR 561 SF 52.10 m?
8A THIRD FLOOR 561 SF 52.10m?
9A THIRD FLOOR 561 SF 52.10 m?
10A THIRD FLOOR 605 SF 56.24 m?
TOTAL 5786 SF 537.55 m?

GFA CALCULATION

01 Ground Floor 6347 SF
02 Second Floor 6429 SF
03 Third Floor 5786 SF

589.70 m?
597.3 m?
537.55 m*

TOTAL 18562 SF

AREA CALCULATIONS UNIT EST 1

(THE ASTER 1)

GROUND FLOOR AREA
SECOND FLOOR AREA
THIRD FLOOR AREA

78 SF
558 SF
561 SF

[7.25 m2]
[51.84 m2]
[52.12 m2]

TOTAL NET AREA

COVERAGE W/OUT PORCH

COVERAGE W/ PORCH

1197 SF

629 SF

657 SF

[111.20 m2]

[58.44 m2]

[61.04 m2]

AREA CALCULATIONS UNIT EST 3
(THE WILLOW 1II)

GROUND FLOOR AREA
SECOND FLOOR AREA
THIRD FLOOR AREA

78 SF
603 SF
605 SF

[7.25 m2]
[56.02 m2]
[56.21 m2]

TOTAL NET AREA

COVERAGE W/OUT PORCH

COVERAGE W/ PORCH

1286 SF

674 SF

702 SF

[119.47 m2]

[62.62 m2]

[65.22 m2]

172448 m’

AREA CALCULATIONS UNIT EST 2
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(THE INDIGO 1I1)
GROUND FLOOR AREA 1070 SF [99.41 m2]
SECOND FLOOR AREA 0SF [0.00 m2]
THIRD FLOOR AREA 0SF [0.00 m2]
TOTAL NET AREA 1070 SF [99.41 m2]
COVERAGE W/OUT PORCH 1074 SF [99.78 m2]
COVERAGE W/ PORCH 1155 SF [107.30 m2]

AREA CALCULATIONS UNIT EST 4

(THE BOXWOOD END II)
GROUND FLOOR AREA 1153 SF [107.12 m2]
SECOND FLOOR AREA 0sF [0.00 m2]
THIRD FLOOR AREA 0SF [0.00 m2]
TOTAL NET AREA 1153 SF [107.12 m2]
COVERAGE W/OUT PORCH 1763 SF [108.05 m2]
COVERAGE W/ PORCH 1255 SF [116.59 m2]
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THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
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PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
| — o THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
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RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
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WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
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B 7 . ; / s / / / 5245 5F < - / / / ik 3
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THE BOXWOOD END 1l i THEINDIGOTIREV. THE INDIGOH| ) /4§ THEINDIGO] REV. THE BOXWOOD END Il |- REV.
1A LIMITING DISTANCE 2A LIMITING DISTANCE 3A LIMITING DISTANCE 4A LIMITING DISTANCE 5A LIMITING DISTANCE
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS
LIMITING DISTANCE 12.4M LIMITING DISTANCE 12.4M LIMITING DISTANCE 12.4M LIMITING DISTANCE 12.4M LIMITING DISTANCE 12.4M
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100%
WALL AREA 537.47 sqft [49.93 m2] WALL AREA 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] WALL AREA 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] WALL AREA 500.79 sqft [46.52 m2] WALL AREA 543.21 sqft [50.47 m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 537.47 sqft [49.93 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 500.79 sqft [46.52 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 543.21 sqft [50.47 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2]
11B LIMITING DISTANCE 12B LIMITING DISTANCE 13B LIMITING DISTANCE 14B LIMITING DISTANCE 15B LIMITING DISTANCE
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS
LIMITING DISTANCE 14.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 14.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 14.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 14.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 14.8M
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100%
WALL AREA 170.19 sqft [15.81 m2] WALL AREA 151.19 sqft [14.05 m2] WALL AREA 151.19 sqft [14.05 m2] WALL AREA 148.69 sqft [13.81 m2] WALL AREA 170.62 sqft [15.85 m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 170.19 sqft [15.81 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 151.19 sqft [14.05 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 151.19 sqft [14.05 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 148.69 sqft [13.81 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 170.62 sqft [15.85 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 40.74 sqft [3.78 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 52.45 sqft [4.87 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 52.45 sqft [4.87 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 52.45 sqft [4.87 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 40.74 sqft [3.78 m2]
- . - . _
. < ) / /5 % 0 Z o
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122175 122175 122175 122,17 SF 122175
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/ THEWILLOW 1) THE ASTER Il THEASTERHT THE ASTER'1| THEWILLOW I}
g 2 P . 277 7 4 7 / 7 77 Z
186,65 SF & / / z . / / 3295F o i 7 16642 5F Z vz 6642 5F z /;// / 2 186.10 SF
15B GROSS WALL AREA i // 0 / GROSS WALL AREA . v / / 138 GROSS WALL AREA / 2B GROSS WALL AR 7 / 11B GROSS WALL AREA
2| aass i / / / o /v;:z F / / . _ 5696 SF / 56.965F ) B35S 2
8 15B OPENINGS AREA // 7 . // momiewe | . 7 138 OPENINGS AREA 128 OPENINGS AREA. / . . 7 11B OPENINGS AREA | 2
W . / . /
15B - EST4 . // _ i /j; 43/ EST2 . :/ /// . 13B - EST2 1ZB EST2 / Z . ///,// 11B - EST4
THE BOXWOOD END Il REV] o ﬁ/f/{/j,/ THEINDIGO1|~REV, o THEINDIGO /THE INDIGO I~ REV. 7 /// _ THE BOXWOOD END I
T AT
6A LIMITING DISTANCE 7A LIMITING DISTANCE 8A LIMITING DISTANCE 9A LIMITING DISTANCE 10A LIMITING DISTANCE
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS
LIMITING DISTANCE 25.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 25.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 25.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 25.8M LIMITING DISTANCE 25.8M
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100%
WALL AREA 543.30 sqft [50.47 m2] WALL AREA 500.79 sqft [46.52 m2] WALL AREA 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] WALL AREA 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] WALL AREA 537.47 sqft [49.93 m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 543.30 sqft [50.47 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 500.79 sqft [46.52 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 503.89 sqft [46.81 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 537.47 sqft [49.93 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 122.17 sqft [11.35m2]
15B LIMITING DISTANCE 14B LIMITING DISTANCE 13B LIMITING DISTANCE 12B LIMITING DISTANCE 11B LIMITING DISTANCE
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS
LIMITING DISTANCE 28.2M LIMITING DISTANCE 28.2M LIMITING DISTANCE 28.2M LIMITING DISTANCE 28.2M LIMITING DISTANCE 28.2M
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 100%
WALL AREA 186.65 sqft [17.34 m2] WALL AREA 163.29 sqft [15.17 m2] WALL AREA 166.42 sqft [15.46 m2] WALL AREA 166.42 sqft [15.46 m2] WALL AREA 186.15 sqft [17.29 m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 186.65 sqft [17.34 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 163.29 sqft [15.17 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 166.42 sqft [15.46 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 166.42 sqft [15.46 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 186.15 sqft [17.29 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 43.35 sqft [4.03 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 57.03 sqft [5.30 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 56.96 sqft [5.29 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 56.96 sqft [5.29 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 43.35 sqft [4.03 m2]
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10A GROSS WALL'AREA

4340 SF
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10A LIMITING DISTANCE 11B LIMITING DISTANCE 1A LIMITING DISTANCE
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS
LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14%
WALL AREA 673.82 sqft [62.60 m2] WALL AREA 584.71 sqft [54.32 m2] WALL AREA 665.79 sqft [61.85m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 94.33 sqft [8.76 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 81.86 sqft [7.60 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 93.21 sqft [8.66 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 43.40 sqft [4.03 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 42.22 sqft [3.92 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 43.40 sqft [4.03 m2]
665.79 SF 673,82 SF
5A GROSS WALL AREA 6A GROSS WALLAREA
BUWSE e S S e 43405F 7
5A OPENINGS AREA 7 / GAOPENINGS AREA 7
5A- EST3 < 1/ , //,é 6A - EST3 ii / l
: THEWILLOW Il RV, 2 b THEWILLOW I .
7 . 58471 SF .
I‘I’; '&3 15B GROSS WALL AREA S::
> Z 42225F =
15B OPENINGS AREA
158.- EST4
THE BOXWOODEND Il -~ REV.

REAR SIDE
5A LIMITING DISTANCE 15B LIMITING DISTANCE 6A LIMITING DISTANCE
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS
LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14%
WALL AREA 665.79 sqft [61.85m2] WALL AREA 584.71 sqft [54.32 m2] WALL AREA 673.82 sqft [62.60 m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 93.217 sqft [8.66 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 81.86 sqft [7.60 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 94.33 sqft [8.76 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 43.40 sqft [4.03 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 42.22 sqft [3.92 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 43.40 sqft [4.03 m2]

LIMITING DISTANCE CALCULATION NOTES OBC TABLE 9.10.14.4.
EXPOSING BUILDING LIMITING DISTANCE (m)
ALL CALCULATION BASED ON STANDARD GRADING CONDITION. WALL AREA FACE (EBF) m2) | 20 0 ” 20
VARIES WITH GRADING. P 0% 6% 7% 100%
LIMITING DISTANCE CACULATION BASED ON MINUMUM LIMITING DISTANCE IN
100 9% 18% 34% 56%
ALL CASES, REFER TO BLOCK PLAN OR SITE PLAN.

AS PER OBC TABLE 9.10.14.4. AND USING INTERPOLATION TO GET THE MAX.
AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (SEE TABLE BESIDE)
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ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
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FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR

77 CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
! FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
- ) OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
f BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
//// JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
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| ArrIIIIY. s G / v THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
s W 4 MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
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j// / ) o / THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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// /1 4 Z 44358 2 Z : z 153 GROSS WALL AREA Z ; 7
g % [LL Al 224 & 11B OPENINGS AREA & 5 5 5 st 5 / L L LS // : //
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/:j:;}:?j/ i THE BOXWOOD END 15B - EST4 UPG e
REAR SIDE / ;/// /// //// FRONT SIDE FRONT SIDE THE BOXWOQDEND - REY. /7/ ;/// }'/// '//?/ ~~ REAR SIDE
LEFT ELEVATION - UPG RIGHT ELEVATION - UPG
10A UPG 1A UPG
11B UPG LIMITING DISTANCE 5A UPG 15B UPG 6A UPG
LIMITING DISTANCE LIMITING DISTANCE ARCHITECT STAMP
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS LIMITING DISTANCE LIMITING DISTANCE LIMITING DISTANCE
CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS CALCULATIONS
LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M
LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M LIMITING DISTANCE 2.525M
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14%
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14% UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED % 14%
WALL AREA 673.82 sqft [62.60 m2] WALL AREA 584.71 sqft [54.32 m2] WALL AREA 665.79 sqft [61.85 m2]
WALL AREA 665.79 sqft [61.85 m2] WALL AREA 584.71 sqft [54.32 m2] WALL AREA 673.82 sqft [62.60 m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 94.33 sqft [8.76 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 81.86 sqft [7.60 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 93.217 sqft [8.66 m2]
OPENINGS ALLOWED 93.217 sqft [8.66 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 81.86 sqft [7.60 m2] OPENINGS ALLOWED 94.33 sqft [8.76 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 66.57 sqft [6.18 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 44.43 sqft [4.13 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 66.57 sqft [6.18 m2]
OPENINGS PROVIDED 66.57 sqft [6.18 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 44.43 sqft [4.13 m2] OPENINGS PROVIDED 66.57 sqft [6.18 m2]
LIMITING DISTANCE CALCULATION NOTES OBC TABLE 9.10.14.4. ISSUED / REVISION CHART
01 | ISSUED FOR COORDINATION 2025/11/07
EXPOSING BUILDING LIMITING DISTANCE (m)
ALL CALCULATION BASED ON STANDARD GRADING CONDITION. WALL AREA FACE (EBF) (m2) | 20 20 50 20
VARIES WITH GRADING. s o o P (005

LIMITING DISTANCE CACULATION BASED ON MINUMUM LIMITING DISTANCE IN

100 9% 18% 34% 56%

ALL CASES, REFER TO BLOCK PLAN OR SITE PLAN.

AS PER OBC TABLE 9.10.14.4. AND USING INTERPOLATION TO GET THE MAX.

AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (SEE TABLE BESIDE)
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ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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Section B-B

PLAN NOTES:

M & E SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IS PROPOSED LOCATION
ONLY. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, VENTILATION, GAS
FIRE, VENTS, HVAC, GAS METER, HYDROMETER, ELECTRICAL AND ANY
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
THE INSTALLATION ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
UTILITY AUTHORITIES.

FLOOR TRUSSES:

FLOOR TRUSSES TO BE PROVIDED W/ 4" DIA. PRE-CUT HOLES @ 8"
APART FOR FLEX. DUCTS PER HVAC DESIGN. (SEE HVAC DWGS FOR
LOCATION & NUMBER OF HOLES REQ'D) TYP.

FLOOR FRAMING:

FOR FLOOR FRAMING INFO REFER TO FLOOR JOIST MANUFACTURER'S
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRUSS-JOIST INFORMATION AND DETAILS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FRAMEWALL / SIDING CONSTURCTION: 4
45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL am

PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAYER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD (INTERIOR SIDE) INSTALLED SO THAT ALL EDGES ARE
SUPPORTED, TAPED AND FILLED. SPACE BETWEEN WOOD STUDS TO BE
FILLED WITH PREFORMED MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION WITH A MASS OF
NOT LESS THAN 1.22 Kg/SQM. AND MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF THE
CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE ‘X' 8 INSULATION MUST BE RUN
CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL
CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION & TYPE X' IS
INSTALLED IN GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS.

(REFER TO SECTION SB-2.3 OF SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS)

PROVIDE 7/16" EXTERIOR GRADE GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING BEHIND
SIDING

(REFER TO BM.E.C. 87-8-105)

45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAYER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD (INTERIOR SIDE) INSTALLED SO THAT ALL EDGES ARE
SUPPORTED, TAPED AND FILLED. SPACE BETWEEN WOOD STUDS TO BE
FILLED WITH PREFORMED MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION WITH A MASS OF
NOT LESS THAN 1.22 Kg/SQM. AND MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF THE
CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE ‘X' & INSULATION MUST BE RUN
CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL
CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION & TYPE X' IS
INSTALLED IN GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS.

(REFER TO SECTION SB-2.3 OF SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS)

HEADER / RIM JOIST LEVEL: @@

45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATING @ HEADER

PROVIDE 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE ‘X' GYPSUM BOARD BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST
AT THE HEADER OR CONTINUOUSLY ALONG THE RIM JOIST WHEN
FLOOR JOISTS ARE PARALLEL TO RIM JOIST TO MAINTAIN 45 MINUTE OR
1HOUR FIRE RATING.

STUDIO

636 KING ST W,
3RD FLOOR, TORONTO, ON,
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bim@bimstudio.ca
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WALL LEGEND

LOAD BEARING WALL

V27272222

MECHANICAL WALL

1 HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY

45 MIN. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY

ENSURE THE PROTECTION OF LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS REQ. BY
9.10.83.(1) OF THE OBC2012 IS INSTALLED ENSURING THE CONTINUITY
OF THE FIRE SEPARATION.

IF FIRE SEPARATIONS OR RESISTANCE RATINGS ARE OTHER THAN
DETAILED, PROVIDE SPECS TO INSPECTOR ON SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ INCONJUCTION WITH -
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: DO TO D17

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ IN CONJUSTION WITH STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS BY ATA ENGINEERING INC. - S-01 70 S-06

REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT OF MECHANICAL ROOMS,
RUNS AND LOCATIONS.
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ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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PLAN NOTES:

M & E SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IS PROPOSED LOCATION
ONLY. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, VENTILATION, GAS
FIRE, VENTS, HVAC, GAS METER, HYDROMETER, ELECTRICAL AND ANY
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
THE INSTALLATION ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
UTILITY AUTHORITIES.

FLOOR TRUSSES:

FLOOR TRUSSES TO BE PROVIDED W/ 4" DIA. PRE-CUT HOLES @ 8"
APART FOR FLEX. DUCTS PER HVAC DESIGN. (SEE HVAC DWGS FOR
LOCATION & NUMBER OF HOLES REQ'D) TYP.

FLOOR FRAMING:

FOR FLOOR FRAMING INFO REFER TO FLOOR JOIST MANUFACTURER'S 636 K|NG ST W

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRUSS-JOIST INFORMATION AND DETAILS. )

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 3RD FLOOR, TORONTO, ON,
M5V 1M7,
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PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAYER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD (INTERIOR SIDE) INSTALLED SO THAT ALL EDGES ARE

SUPPORTED, TAPED AND FILLED. SPACE BETWEEN WOOD STUDS TO BE
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©

0y 5o NOT LESS THAN 1.22 Kg/SQM. AND MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF THE
- - - - - e . - CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE X' & INSULATION MUST BE RUN
Ei5il BT L) BEIH LA il ‘ il CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND AL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL e S QS R
59 281 0 Y 59 LT 40 L 3678 §658" 778, 3678 6658 178, CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION & TYPE X' IS
po 30 W W ‘ W ‘ W l(’;:::;%slycimgé-zf?(S)SQI:CEL;SENTARYSTANDARDS) 7-145 BIRMINGHAM STREET,
7;;4’[ | s = PROVIDE 7/16" EXTERIOR GRADE GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING BEHIND ETOBICOKE, ON,
b ” RAILING IF B i RAILING IF SIDING
I i REQD BY GRADE e % e (REFER TO BMEC. 87-8-105) M8Vv3Z8
DA VARIF iL:’:’:::’":’:’fff:',‘] - 128" r“”* DA-VARIE — ' 1811 T 148112 T info@organiCaStUdio.Ca
?‘9»/ L 3q 8‘6 20 1'6] ﬂb 9 Wb 35 A 3 Wb 38 20 2578 ﬂb 78 Wb 46508 g Wb 46508 WD WAL @@ T: 905 832 5758
mﬂ; 7, 5‘8"] PORCH W | 4 g4 i 7/8% 58" PORCH f 1383 Wm 3t o 1383 141 0y o PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAVER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE ‘X' GYPSUM
AN @1 (L — N ! g ' ' GUPRTE TP D FLED, PG VBN WD SLS T ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER
D4A g _» PROPOSED BWV i i D4A — "
5 5 s F* ; % e ) } o 0T E5 A0 122 S0 AND HUSTFLLAT ST 305 OF T COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
. 2 o DNVARES ———+ == ==========" 1 |j — = e |j\ _ CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE X' & INSULATION MUST BE RUN RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
o w , o= 7 P A ; 1A - o — ? _Uegrauouo ot I U D0 CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
i N Q2 = - . B g sl 20 HYDRO CONDUIT 5 0, 3 10 CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION &TYPE X' IS OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
] g gl 1B IE - ‘ . RO Tas! g ) 2 INSTALLED IN GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS.
# % | sk 3 19 z @ * d=g PEC.K.. = @ = ‘ o |2 [K“ \0\1@ = \ o |2 (REFER TO SECTION SB-2.3 OF SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS) THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
FOYER (% %2 Swd FOYER izt Fhx 7661 3 )1 g : REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
£ ___*ae 2. X DECK 5 8 — ” = | =~ e | HEADER / RIM JOIST LEVEL: (35)458) PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
1R K ‘ 2\ : | % 861" : R ' 11112 ]‘%O L 3 X : z zc : ﬁgvlrgffsgm H(?/l:sk)??sfkiﬂch‘vis%r:?g:go BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST THESE CONTRAGT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
K z |7 i RIS = E U E u .9mm (5/8") TYPE'X'
= ————— = L = = = = AT THE HEADER OR CONTINUOUSLY ALONG THE RIM JOIST WHEN OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
”””””” = = (N PAT0000R & — & — FLOOR JOISTS ARE PARALLEL TO RIM JOIST TO MAINTAIN 45 MINUTE OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
10 : e | |+ Ol : St ® % oRoPREDCELING G48) s % oRoPREDCELING G48) N 1HOUR FIRE RATING. THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
351 578;.1 ol ros N PRIVARY BEDRM SUBFLOOR  FINSHED) TR - 4I1 DROPAZ___N /- R ‘ JheTion wiTH o T 8 Jherion witH WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
e : = ﬁﬁf }\L FLOORING MUETHAVEACOMBINEDMV\AASS PER| i : = L 1 %SERV\GNG i %SERV\C\NG PROV'DE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIF'CAT'ON OR
BIS o ‘ AREA OF 16kg/m2 AS PER OBC Table 91114 4B = ‘ |
77777 e = | | W.C. PRIMARY ) | PRIMARY ) | SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
,,,,,,,,,,,,, £ DRO;FSD}CEMNG | PRIMARY BN BEDROOM  miresesscco J BEDROOM e INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
B ‘ ‘ ‘ {JT);L ‘ il ‘ WALL LEGEND
O 3 “H‘“ BEDROOM N S IO 137"x11'11" e ) 137"%11'11" 16 ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2 9'4"x13'8" A ! - o i = = = SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
1HRFRR — —= g ! 's 1 i = : = = : = 777777777 LOAD BEARING WALL
__ SLOPEDCELNG __ — =N =l - I | = = {Jr} ! g |5 = <} : g |5 CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
R — = 2 s oon(85) ~ ]| BN S =] RN W1  COMBNEDNASS PR | S | SRR | S SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, N ZH2 = 7Z __sorepceune __ BbROP- 17 IS @ AREA OF T6kg/m AS PER OBC Table 91114 ! = AHIEA OF 16Kkg/m2 AS PER OBC Table 9.11.1.4 ; = MECHANICAL WALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
@ I TR e () wosnoon § = 1 G oo | = REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
,,,,,,,,,,,,, — / ) / ) | HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
N " o fro oo = DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
e, % sow | IR L L) 58 5 DROPEDCELNGR4B) S DROPEDCELNGCIB) COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
177 BEDROOM2 || ] o < - z a _— T —5 45 MIN.FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
4'8"x10'6" S &cm S MECH, CHASE = QUETWALL § SRS § FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
11'1"x20'7" 1 R~ = Zsmm%ﬁuﬁe‘il =0 = roo 3 S ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
2 y X PR IR I Lo J e 1034 J1e poA 11034 J e PoA SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
= 4 DROPPED CEILING } o (T — B -~
TR | % o He ALE BEDROOM2 || 2 BEDROOM2 . || & GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
| = ; = ~ 12'7"x102" ! booood 12'7"x102" ! booood DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
‘ ’ - = DROP: 12 @G ) h : = h : 2 WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT
T 41&!1;\ 41 @ ® T g {JT} % L 5 <} § | 5 ENSURE THE PROTECTION OF LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS REQ. BY THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOB
: e @ I <} ) 8 = g 3 9:10.83.(1) OF THE OBC2012 IS INSTALLED ENSURING THE CONTINUITY CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
ffffff e 7<} _ . "BATH Dzosps{ngsg; » “ - | £ o “ - = - OF THE FIRE SEPARATION. FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
. pormene || BATH - o) 1 o m L& 88 § | & 88 § | OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
‘ ‘ B i % 28 . ; 1 ; 1 IF FIRE SEPARATIONS OR RESISTANCE RATINGS ARE OTHER THAN BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
. = ﬁ = ! | ! ; DETAILED, PROVIDE SPECS TO INSPECTOR ON SITE.
' 5 r A @B ommen ceLG : L | 3 ; 3 JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
1 - | A o DROPPEDCELNG E EOD I T = ‘ ! - I = ‘ | " THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ INCONJUCTION WITH - SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
; - = | @ 3 2 o ﬂ -+ i’ﬁy'” ) . 1° ) 3 . CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: DO TO D17 REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
o | of| 2l . | = 7 | 3 B | 3 B CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
o+ 780 .- ra———— s oo | TN AL GONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
{0 =i b JE DR % Z R B2 e B s e MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
i Q L B ! 4Dy /D BARNG AL s MY [ ozeazezezazezizazazazazezazazezazans 5 | — | < e ! — | REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT OF MECHANICAL ROOMS, ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
< = | S ) ! | | 1 | | b 1 ) | RUNS AND LOCATIONS.
< it | ! ) [ TS} A S A oo ! S—— oS o ! THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
1 o @ 37 e 21w | 9312 g oo 3 ! 3 3 ! ! !
< [ " F 591 ysue | gt 77138 T 1 7738 L ey |
3 2 : 5 v 2k v 2k
| oo § DINNG | ™" KITCHEN 3 | [TCHEN : |
L, w==ei® | oy DINING ROOM 258 1 Rt s L
VECH.C i i E 9'4"X1 5'1 " DROPEH.\NG ) I ’;’::D;’Ni::’; ”””””””” iz [ 3: "’:::D%Ni::" ”””””””” . [ 5]
- "%; ™ ‘<>’ 40 :7 77777777 E)REPEDEE"LWE L Li o 7} I OPT. STOVE VENT ?%H{N?i L iL, o 7} I OPT. STOVE VENT
, é , ‘,‘L . o mogg;xg(&gpcw?jmcws s @ 4 ENGFLOOR L | (?PT FLUSHBREAKFASTEAYR - ) % . L | OPT. FLUSH BREAKFAST BAR - 3z
0> ~ NOTE: ALL BEAMS WITHIN T HR 7 o 15178" %‘ d o T % % % d o T % '
‘RDNaE RATED CEILING TOBE 1 HR RATED DROP 12" ~ b =4 1HOUR RATED CEILING W/MIN g ; % -~ 1HOUR RATED CEILING W/MIN = -~
3 i 0 R 4%_‘ qu_ Si 50 STC (TYP) WITHIN UNITS =1 § 8 50STC (TYP) WITHIN UNITS =
) ‘Cg gi NOTE: ALL BEAMS WITHIN 1 HR 2 ﬁ E NOTE: ALL BEAMS WITHIN 1 HR E
3 i RATED CEILING TO BE 1 HR RATED 5; RATED CEILING TO BE 1 HR RATED %:
“DEN. LIVING ROOM 56 LIVING ROOM 56
= . ettt 1011168 . 1011168 .
1 = ‘ 1A 2 x11'¢" a3 = x11'¢" Es & 2
0 " LIVING ROOM ; 0 fe- 2 2sf | | ARCHITECT STAMP
11 / § 9'9"X1 2'1 0" 14" ENG. FLOOR i =y i § g é -
] {? - " Z—n] 7 Z j 14" ENG. FLOOR @ 14" ENG. FLOOR z % §
' = L p L L s8x
16 8212 13 = ENVED:58 36 9T 4B L 50 g3 12 7 §312" 4 Is%
13 7 lanflerae 2750 5 op 1 = ! 1 ! 222
S 3 4¢7 ; . ‘ SUBFLOOR + FINISHED FLOORING MUST : - SUBFLOOR + FINISHED FLOORING MUST g § g -
g | i Q 77777 J FOYER g FRORT AT : 3 e Erm o taaits rRE
SEE4/D9 = o 8 SEE4/D (VY. o . ] =
S g w () = O E = 2 =
1 b S8 1A ‘ N=) = 2
Dl s o WP | SE w0 2 ’ 2 ’
% = 2B ® toly 2| ®
4 3 Ve N _
weRupo: 112 = i‘:i 4 El ; mRUPC:’ Y : = ” 7 ” 7
;;& : % % % DROPPED CEILING 8§§ X 3 | ¥ B |
N\ 1 G FLo0R 2 % N\ 14 ENG. FLOOR | Do % § | i g | i
FOYER || : - PORCH FOYER ® 52 =H PORCH |i i 2 |a PORCH |§ i 2 |s
5/g" s .{57\5‘ A8 | ks AR ) ‘ 5854 {57\5'1" 4112 S Pl 2 MAX. 100mm/4 GAP ! i 2 MAX 100mm/4 GAP ! i
g M= 1 = PROPOSED BV © BETWEEN COLUMNS & BETWEEN-COLUMNS
WALL P=HlA PROPOSED BV g WALL HEATER 2 HYDRO CONDUIT SEE PORCH DETAILS ON D17A a i ‘: SEE PORCH DETAILS ON D17A S h ‘:
. m _’ : H!D:R?:C@f: :j;:: :INSSF:T:‘E:A?@E 7DNV;@ ‘;i ‘ 2 - EVAR\; 7::::@@@2?&@::25::%::; DJ% gi; ;TE:O:@?TT:VE t;: ° == D § g@ W
m JLE = 7RNUN?%: e 50 T e 77%}LJ T e 7ﬁj 01 | ISSUED FOR COORDINATION 2025/11/07
INEOF FLRABOVE 2 REQD BY GRADE ™2 DlA UNEOF FIR ABOVE 2 REQ'D BY GRADE REQ'D BY GRADE
i ’7/"} 55~ <> - 57 Aﬂ; §658" 31;'17/81P 5 ‘—®—’ 4% ‘Mﬁ 5 Aﬂ; Ty jba" = M; 79 J}a =
2 J|PORCHse. 20 i 211z | B11 Lenwly sz |PORCHse| 20 iy 25w | Iy T re L ese
D ~ j ~ ~ i ~ j ~ ~ ~
% oy was 8§ i 128 i onvares 810" # 4812 w8112
I AR TN NZ s
| 3 o | ReQDBY CRae
59 2814 867" Jﬁ 42 e 5y Jﬁ 2814 40 Jﬁ 911 jﬁw' 0 JJ“ e 911 jﬁw' 0 JJ“
§518" 12834 i 891" %812 REFER O STE PLAN %812
14B - EST2 'D(TN)' 15B - EST4 'D(TN)' 15B - EST4 'D(TN)" UPG.

THEINDIGO Il REV. THEBOXWOODENDII REV. TR G RO U N D F LOO R

R

PARTIAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN ul PLAN
(UPG OPTION)

—

PARTIAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN - STANDARD

ELEVATION D (TN)

HALF MOON BAY SOUTH PH7

n=

.

KEY PLAN - GROUND FLOOR CITY PLAN NO. CITY FILE NO.

SHEET SIZE  24"x36"

SCALE As indicated PAGE A1.11

ISSUE DATE  2025/11/07




PLAN NOTES;
M & E SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IS PROPOSED LOCATION
ONLY. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, VENTILATION, GAS
FIRE, VENTS, HVAC, GAS METER, HYDROMETER, ELECTRICAL AND ANY
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
THE INSTALLATION ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
UTILITY AUTHORITIES.
FLOOR TRUSSES:
FLOOR TRUSSES TO BE PROVIDED W)/ 4" DIA. PRE-CUT HOLES @ 8"
APART FOR FLEX. DUCTS PER HVAC DESIGN. (SEE HVAC DWGS FOR
LOCATION & NUMBER OF HOLES REQD) TYP.
FLOOR FRAMING:
FOR FLOOR FRAMING INFO REFER TO FLOOR JOIST MANUFACTURER'S 636 KING ST W,
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR AL TRUSS-JOIST INFORMATION AND DETALS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 3RD FLOOR, TORONTO, ON,
M3V 1M7,
FRAMEWALL / SIDING CONSTURCTION: (35 6h) bim@bimstudio.ca
45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WAL — °
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS LAYER OF 159mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
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PLAN NOTES:
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THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, VENTILATION, GAS
FIRE, VENTS, HVAC, GAS METER, HYDROMETER, ELECTRICAL AND ANY
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. BULDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
THE INSTALLATION ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
UTILITY AUTHORITIES.
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ONLY. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, VENTILATION, GAS
FIRE, VENTS, HVAC, GAS METER, HYDROMETER, ELECTRICAL AND ANY
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
THE INSTALLATION ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
UTILITY AUTHORITIES.

FLOOR TRUSSES:

FLOOR TRUSSES TO BE PROVIDED W/ 4" DIA. PRE-CUT HOLES @ 8"
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PARTIAL THIRD FLOOR PLAN (UPG
OPTION)

PLAN NOTES:

M & E SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IS PROPOSED LOCATION
ONLY. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, VENTILATION, GAS
FIRE, VENTS, HVAC, GAS METER, HYDROMETER, ELECTRICAL AND ANY
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
THE INSTALLATION ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
UTILITY AUTHORITIES.

FLOOR TRUSSES:

FLOOR TRUSSES TO BE PROVIDED W/ 4" DIA. PRE-CUT HOLES @ 8"
APART FOR FLEX. DUCTS PER HVAC DESIGN. (SEE HVAC DWGS FOR
LOCATION & NUMBER OF HOLES REQ'D.) TYP.

FLOOR FRAMING:

FOR FLOOR FRAMING INFO REFER TO FLOOR JOIST MANUFACTURER'S
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRUSS-JOIST INFORMATION AND DETAILS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

ROOF FRAMING :

ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS, BUILT-UP BEAMS,
GIRDER TRUSSES AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING
ROOF FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY ROOF TRUSS
MANUFACTURER. REFER TO ROOF TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL
ROOF FRAMING INFORMATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

FRAMEWALL / SIDING CONSTURCTION: @@
45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAYER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD (INTERIOR SIDE) INSTALLED SO THAT ALL EDGES ARE
SUPPORTED, TAPED AND FILLED. SPACE BETWEEN WOOD STUDS TO BE
FILLED WITH PREFORMED MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION WITH A MASS OF
NOT LESS THAN 1.22 Kg/SQ.M. AND MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF THE
CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE 'X' & INSULATION MUST BE RUN
CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL
CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION & TYPE 'X' IS
INSTALLED IN GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS.

(REFER TO SECTION SB-2.3 OF SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS)

PROVIDE 7/16" EXTERIOR GRADE GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING BEHIND
SIDING

(REFER TO BM.EC. 87-8-105)

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION: 3
45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL @ m
PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAYER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD (INTERIOR SIDE) INSTALLED SO THAT ALL EDGES ARE
SUPPORTED, TAPED AND FILLED. SPACE BETWEEN WOOD STUDS TO BE
FILLED WITH PREFORMED MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION WITH A MASS OF
NOT LESS THAN 1.22 Kg/SQ.M. AND MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF THE
CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE 'X' & INSULATION MUST BE RUN
CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL
CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION & TYPE 'X' IS
INSTALLED IN GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS.

(REFER TO SECTION SB-2.3 OF SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS)

HEADER / RIM JOIST LEVEL: 3

45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATING @ HEADER Q m
PROVIDE 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST
AT THE HEADER OR CONTINUOUSLY ALONG THE RIM JOIST WHEN

FLOOR JOISTS ARE PARALLEL TO RIM JOIST TO MAINTAIN 45 MINUTE OR
1HOUR FIRE RATING.
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WALL LEGEND

LOAD BEARING WALL

ViZZzzzzzZzZ)

MECHANICAL WALL

1 HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY

45 MIN. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY

ENSURE THE PROTECTION OF LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS REQ. BY
9.10.8.3,(1) OF THE OBC2012 IS INSTALLED ENSURING THE CONTINUITY
OF THE FIRE SEPARATION.

IF FIRE SEPARATIONS OR RESISTANCE RATINGS ARE OTHER THAN
DETAILED, PROVIDE SPECS TO INSPECTOR ON SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ INCONJUCTION WITH -
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: DO TO D17

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ IN CONJUSTION WITH STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS BY ATA ENGINEERING INC. - S-01T0 S-06

REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT OF MECHANICAL ROOMS,
RUNS AND LOCATIONS.

KEY PLAN - THIRD FLOOR

ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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THE ASTER I
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THE WILLOW I REV.

ROOF FRAMING :

ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS, BUILT-UP BEAMS,
GIRDER TRUSSES AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING
ROOF FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY ROOF TRUSS
MANUFACTURER. REFER TO ROOF TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL
ROOF FRAMING INFORMATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
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ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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FOR APPLICATION AND CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION
ON THE ABOVE MATERIALS SEE:

WINDOW TRIM DETAIL, FRIEZE BOARD DETAILS AND OTHER
TRIM DETAILS SHOWN ON FRONT ELEVATION SHEETS OR IN EXTERNAL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHEETS.
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CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHEETS.
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MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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FOR APPLICATION AND CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION
ON THE ABOVE MATERIALS SEE:

WINDOW TRIM DETAIL, FRIEZE BOARD DETAILS AND OTHER
TRIM DETAILS SHOWN ON FRONT ELEVATION SHEETS OR IN EXTERNAL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHEETS.
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ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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PLAN NOTES:

M & E SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IS PROPOSED LOCATION
ONLY. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, VENTILATION, GAS
FIRE, VENTS, HVAC, GAS METER, HYDROMETER, ELECTRICAL AND ANY
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
THE INSTALLATION ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
UTILITY AUTHORITIES.

FLOOR TRUSSES:

FLOOR TRUSSES TO BE PROVIDED W/ 4" DIA. PRE-CUT HOLES @ 8"
APART FOR FLEX. DUCTS PER HVAC DESIGN. (SEE HVAC DWGS FOR
LOCATION & NUMBER OF HOLES REQ'D.) TYP.

FLOOR FRAMING:

FOR FLOOR FRAMING INFO REFER TO FLOOR JOIST MANUFACTURER'S
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRUSS-JOIST INFORMATION AND DETAILS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

ROOF FRAMING :

ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS, BUILT-UP BEAMS,
GIRDER TRUSSES AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING
ROOF FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY ROOF TRUSS
MANUFACTURER. REFER TO ROOF TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL
ROOF FRAMING INFORMATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

FRAMEWALL / SIDING CONSTURCTION: 6@
45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAYER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD (INTERIOR SIDE) INSTALLED SO THAT ALL EDGES ARE
SUPPORTED, TAPED AND FILLED. SPACE BETWEEN WOOD STUDS TO BE
FILLED WITH PREFORMED MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION WITH A MASS OF
NOT LESS THAN 1.22 Kg/SQ.M. AND MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF THE
CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE 'X' & INSULATION MUST BE RUN
CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL
CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION & TYPE 'X' IS
INSTALLED IN GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS.

(REFER TO SECTION SB-2.3 OF SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS)

PROVIDE 7/16" EXTERIOR GRADE GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING BEHIND
SIDING

(REFER TO BM.EC. 87-8-105)

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION: 4
45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL @ m
PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS LAYER OF 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD (INTERIOR SIDE) INSTALLED SO THAT ALL EDGES ARE
SUPPORTED, TAPED AND FILLED. SPACE BETWEEN WOOD STUDS TO BE
FILLED WITH PREFORMED MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION WITH A MASS OF
NOT LESS THAN 1.22 Kg/SQ.M. AND MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF THE
CAVITY THICKNESS. THE TYPE 'X' & INSULATION MUST BE RUN
CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL INTERSECTING PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL
CHASES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. ENSURE INSULATION & TYPE 'X' IS
INSTALLED IN GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS.

(REFER TO SECTION SB-2.3 OF SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS)

HEADER / RIM JOIST LEVEL: 3

45 MINUTE OR 1 HOUR FIRE RATING @ HEADER Q m
PROVIDE 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST
AT THE HEADER OR CONTINUOUSLY ALONG THE RIM JOIST WHEN

FLOOR JOISTS ARE PARALLEL TO RIM JOIST TO MAINTAIN 45 MINUTE OR
1HOUR FIRE RATING.

STUDIO

636 KING ST W,
3RD FLOOR, TORONTO, ON,
M5V 1M7,
bim@bimstudio.ca
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7-145 BIRMINGHAM STREET,
ETOBICOKE, ON,
M8V3Z8
info@organicastudio.ca
T: 905 832 5758

WALL LEGEND

7777777 LOAD BEARING WALL

MECHANICAL WALL

1 HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY

77 45 MIN. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY

ENSURE THE PROTECTION OF LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS REQ. BY
9.10.8.3,(1) OF THE OBC2012 IS INSTALLED ENSURING THE CONTINUITY
OF THE FIRE SEPARATION.

IF FIRE SEPARATIONS OR RESISTANCE RATINGS ARE OTHER THAN
DETAILED, PROVIDE SPECS TO INSPECTOR ON SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ INCONJUCTION WITH -
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: DO TO D17

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ IN CONJUSTION WITH STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS BY ATA ENGINEERING INC. - S-01T0 S-06

REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT OF MECHANICAL ROOMS,
RUNS AND LOCATIONS.

ARCHITECT DISCLAIMER

COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS
RESERVED BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE AN INSTRUMENT
OF SERVICE BY THE DESIGNER. THE DRAWING AND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN MAY NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER.
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT BEARS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.UPON
WRITTEN APPLICATION THE ARCHITECT WILL
PROVIDE WRITTEN/GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION OR
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING THE
INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN
CONFORMANCE ONLY. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. POSITIONS OF EXPOSED OR
FINISHED MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
FITTINGS, AND FIXTURES ARE INDICATED ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. THOSE ITEMS NOT CLEARLY LOCATED
WILL BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED BELOW AS "ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION" ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED
OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODE AND
BYLAWS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DESIGNER OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS GIVES NO WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION TO ANY PARTY ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTABILITY OF THE REPRESENTED BY
THEM. ALL CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS
MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES WHEN BIDDING AND AT
ALL TIMES THAT THEY CAN PROPERLY CONSTRUCT
THE WORK REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS.
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